$82,657 (MXN $1,178,543) for concession fees related to January 31, 2023. The share-based payments were also restated
for the 1,516,000 stock options issued to directors, officers and consultants of the Company on December 22, 2022. The
grant date fair value assigned for the stock options was calculated at $68,000 and was determined using the Black-Scholes
option pricing model, with the following assumptions: share price of $0.03; exercise price of $0.05; expected dividend
yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 3.34%; expected volatility of 165% based on the Company’s historical volatility,
and an expected life of 5 years. The options vested immediately following issuance. There were no restatement changes
to the February 1, 2022 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Mammoth Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended January 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 11

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at February 1, 2022 and January
31, 2023 for the change in accounting policies and restatement due to error.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at January 31, 2023 As previously reported Adjustment Restated
Assets
Current

Cash  $   26,256   $   -   $   26,256
Short-term investments   196,218   -   196,218
Government taxes recoverable   1,669   -   1,669
Prepaid   18,307   -   18,307

Total current assets   242,450   -   242,450
Non-current

Government taxes recoverable   136,344   (136,344)   -
Exploration and evaluation assets   4,502,068   (4,502,068)   -

Total assets  $   4,880,862   $  (4,638,412)  $   242,450

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   52,959   $   83,333   $   136,292
Loan from related party   14,227   -   14,227

Total current liabilities   67,186   $   83,333   150,519
Non-current

Deferred income taxes   50,000   (50,000)   -
Total liabilities   117,186   33,333   150,519

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   6,173,601   (73,540)   6,100,061
Contributed surplus   2,248,080   (1,775,144) 472,936
Accumulated deficit   (3,658,005) (2,823,061) (6,481,066)
Total shareholders' equity   4,763,676   (4,671,745)   91,931

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $   4,880,862   $   (4,638,412)  $   242,450

Mammoth Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended January 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 12

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at February 1, 2022 As previously reported Adjustment Restated
Assets
Current

Cash  $   709,981   $   -   $   709,981
Short-term investments   400,123   -   400,123
Government taxes recoverable   61,557   -   61,557
Prepaid   8,354   -   8,354

Total current assets   1,180,015   -   1,180,015
Non-current

Government taxes recoverable   178,438   (178,438)   -
Exploration and evaluation assets   3,696,267   (3,696,267)   -

Total assets  $   5,054,720   $   (3,874,705)  $1,180,015

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   147,573   $   -   $   147,573
Due to related party   13,488   -   13,488
Loan from related party   12,067   -   12,067

Total current liabilities   173,128   -   173,128
Non-current

Deferred income taxes   50,000   (50,000)   -
Total liabilities   223,128   (50,000)   173,128

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   6,173,601   (73,540)   6,100,061
Warrant reserve   1,727,712   -   1,727,712
Contributed surplus   404,936   -   404,936
Accumulated deficit   (3,474,657)   (3,751,165)   (7,225,822)
Total shareholders' equity   4,831,592   (3,824,705)   1,006,887

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $   5,054,720   $   (3,874,705)  $1,180,015

Mammoth Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended January 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 13

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended January 31, 2023 As previously reported Adjustment Restated
Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  $   -   $  809,744   $  809,744
General and administrative 48,057  -   48,057
Management fees 86,833  -   86,833
Professional fees 26,400  -   26,400
Interest expense 1,113   -   1,113
Share-based compensation 115,432   (47,432)   68,000
Foreign exchange (89,564) 37,296  (52,268)

Net loss 188,271  799,608  987,879
Other items

Interest income 4,923  -   4,923

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   183,348  $  799,608   $ 982,956

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $   (0.00)  $   (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 67,329,753   67,329,753

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows As previously reported Adjustment Restated
Cash flow used in operating activities
Loss for the year  $   (183,348)  $   (799,608)  $   (982,956)
Items not affecting cash

Stock-based compensation 115,432   (47,432) 68,000
Foreign exchange  (89,564) 89,564  -
Government taxes recoverable write-off 136,344   (136,344) -
Interest income  (1,088) -   (1,088)

Net change in non-cash working capital balances:
Government taxes recoverable  (34,362) 94,250  59,888
Prepaid expenses  (9,953) -   (9,953)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (94,613) 83,332   (11,281)
Due to related parties  (13,488) -   (13,488)

Cash flow used in operating activities  (174,640)  (716,238)  (890,878)
Cash flow used in financing activities
Loan received from related party 53,778  -   53,778
Repayment of loan from related party  (53,042) -   (53,042)
Repayment of interest payable  (1,028) -   (1,028)
Cash provide used in financing activities  (292) -   (292)
Cash flow used in investing activities
Purchase GIC 204,993  -   204,993
Exploration and evaluation costs  (805,801) 805,801  -
Cash flow used in investing activities  (600,808) 805,801  204,993
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 92,015   (89,563) 2,452
Net change in cash  (683,725) -   (683,725)
Cash at the beginning of the year 709,981  -   709,981

Cash at the end of the year  $   26,256   $   -   $   26,256

Mammoth Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended January 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 14

Exploration and evaluation assets
Exploration and evaluation expenditures are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred until such time as it has been
determined that a mineral property has economically recoverable resources, in which case subsequent costs incurred to